MINA'BENTE NUEBE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2008 (SECOND) Regular Session

Executive Com ·
Resolution No. 175

Introduced by:

Edward J.B. Calve

Frank F. Blas, Jr.

Ray Tenorio ,

Adolpho B. Palacios,

Relative to expressing sincere condolences to the family of Mr. Edward Garrido Castro and recognizing his government service for the betterment of our island community and the people of Guam.

BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA' NUEBE NA LIHESLATURAN
GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, Mr. Edward Garrido Castro was born on March 5, 1927. He is predeceased by his loving parents Elena Garrido and Vicente Pangelinan in Inarajan, Guam, and is the fifth child among six (6) siblings; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Edward Garrido Castro married Ms. Clotilde Naputi on January 31, 1948 in Mongmong, Guam and have been blessed with twelve (12) children and their spouses – Joseph & Maria S. Castro; Maggie N. Castro; Johnny & Yvonne T. Castro; Teresita & Albert E. VanMeter; Frances Castro & John Fejeran; Eddie & Josephine K. Castro; William & Rose C. Castro; Lillian & Miguel A. Feliciano; Michael &

Clare T. Castro; **April** & Ronny Barcinas; **Robert** & Jessica L. Castro; and **Gerald** & Ruby S. Castro. Mr. Edward Garrido Castro cherished the good fortune of his most valued treasures including thirty-five (35) grandchildren and seventeen (17) great-grandchildren; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Castro's Government of Guam service include having been employed with the Guam Telephone Authority for twenty-seven (27) years as a cable splicer retiring on April 23, 1978. He also retired after twenty plus (20+) years as a Police Reservist having rose through the rank of captain with the Guam Police Department Civilian Volunteer Police Reserve Program in 1992; and

WHEREAS, the loving memories of Mr. Edward Garrido Castro will live in the hearts of his sister, brother, sisters-in-law and brothers-in-law; and

WHEREAS, in his personal and professional life, Mr. Edward Garrido Castro stressed responsibility, character, integrity and respect for others and has served as a source of inspiration to his children, grandchildren, great-grandchildren, colleagues and friends to whom he has always encouraged spiritual, personal, and professional growth; and, now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the members of *I Mina' Bente Nuebe Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* expresses sincere condolences and extend *Un Dangkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* to the family of Mr. Edward Garrido Castro

recognizing his contributions for the betterment of our island community and the people of Guam; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker certify, and the Secretary of the Legislature attests to, the adoption hereof and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Mrs. Clotilde Naputi Castro and to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, *I Maga'lahen Guåhan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY		
LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE	DAY OF	
2008		

JUDITH T. WON PAT, ED. D. Speaker TINA ROSE MUÑA-BARNES Senator and Secretary of the Legislature